

DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE D00012307

Decision of Independent Expert
(Summary Decision)

Karen Millen Fashions Limited

and

Ms Nerissa Grizelda

1. The Parties:

Complainant: Karen Millen Fashions Limited

The Triangle

Stanton Harcourt Industrial Estate

Stanton Harcourt

Oxford OX29 5UT United Kingdom

Respondent: Ms Nerissa Grizelda

Yuanyang Road

Fuzhou Fujian 350000 China

2. The Domain Name(s):

ukkarenmillensale.co.uk

3.	Notification of Complaint			
			hat Nominet has sent the coaragraphs 2 and 4 of the F	
4.	. Rights			
			uble satisfaction, shown Rig dentical or similar to the Do	
5.	. Abusive Registratio	n		
	•	-	uble satisfaction, shown the uk is an Abusive Registratio	
6.	. Other Factors			
	I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances			
			✓Ye	s 🗆 No
7.	Comments (optional)			
	The respondent is using the domain ukkarenmillensale.co.uk to make infringing use of the Karen Millen trade mark and passing off non-genuine goods as those of the complainant. The domain accordingly takes unfair advantage of the complainant's rights and is therefore an Abusive Registration.			
8.	3. Decision			
	Transfer	$\overline{\checkmark}$	No action	
	Cancellation	П	Suspension	П

Signed: Michael Silverleaf Dated: 09 February 2013

Other (please state)